

No. 07-290

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
ADRIAN M. FENTY, MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THEODORE M. SHAW,
DIRECTOR COUNSEL
JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN
*VICTOR A. BOLDEN
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
MARC K. BATTLE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, Suite 1600
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
DARCY M. GODDARD
DALE E. HO
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000

January 11, 2008

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Radical Departure from The Court’s Second Amendment Jurisprudence Is Not Warranted....	4
A. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect an Individual Right to “Keep and Bear Arms” for Purely Private Purposes	6
B. The Clear and Established Understanding of the Second Amendment Should Not Be Disturbed	18
1. Abandoning the clear and established understanding of the Second Amendment would produce substantial upheaval in the manner in which firearms are regulated nationwide.....	18
2. Abandoning the clear and established understanding of the Second Amendment unduly limits the ability of States and municipalities struggling to address the problem of gun violence, a problem of particular interest to this nation’s African- American community.....	25

3. Abandoning the clear and established understanding of the Second Amendment would not address racial discrimination in the administration of criminal justice in general or the administration of firearm restrictions in particular.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	11
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	5
<i>Aymette v State</i> , 21 Tenn. (2 Hum.) 154 (1840).....	16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1984).....	30
<i>Brewer v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 S.W.3d 343 (Ky. 2006)	17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 248 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1968).....	15
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942)	10, 13, 24
<i>City of Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 83 P. 619 (Kan. 1905)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976).....	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	5
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	6

<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872).....	16
<i>Ex Parte Thomas</i> , 97 P. 260 (Okla. 1908).....	16
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (Ark. 1876)	16, 17
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 432 P.2d. 929 (Nev. 1967).....	15
<i>Hilberg v. Woolworth</i> , 761 P.2d 236 (Colo. 1988)	17
<i>Hill v. Georgia</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	16
<i>In re Atkinson</i> , 291 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1980)	15
<i>In re Cassidy</i> , 51 N.Y.S.2d 202 (N.Y. App. Div. 1944)	15
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 193 Cal. 633 (1924).....	16
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , No. 06-1164 slip op. (Jan. 8, 2008)	5
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984).....	15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007).....	6
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	8, 11
<i>Love v. Pepersack</i> , 47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 653 S.W.2d 944 (Tex. App. 1983).....	15

<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	7
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	7, 8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	5
<i>Mosher v. City of Dayton</i> , 358 N.E.2d 540 (Ohio 1976)	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	1
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (2007)	4, 9, 20, 23, 24
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 6
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	2, 4
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	7, 8
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	8
<i>Rohrbaugh v. State</i> , 607 S.E.2d 404 (W. Va. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Sandidge v. United States</i> , 520 A.2d 1057 (D.C. 1987)	15
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 14
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2000 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 60 (Tenn. 2000)	17

<i>State v. Blanchard</i> , 776 So.2d 1165 (La. 2001)	17
<i>State v. Fennell</i> , 382 S.E.2d 231 (N.C. Ct. App. 1989)	15
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921)	19
<i>State v. Nickerson</i> , 247 P.2d 188 (Mont. 1952)	17
<i>State v. Vlacil</i> , 645 P.2d 677 (Utah 1982)	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 148 P.3d. 993 (Wash. 2006)	17, 18
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 35 W. Va. 367 (1891)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	5
<i>Stillwell v. Stillwell</i> , 2001 Tenn. Ct. App. LEXIS 562 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	30
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	7, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	8, 9, 11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Oakes</i> , 564 F.2d 384 (10th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Warin</i> , 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	30
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II	passim
U.S. Const. amend. V	19, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4, 19, 30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(17)(B) (2008).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(7)-(8) (2008)	22

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) (1948)	22
18 U.S.C. § 922(q) (1990)	11
18 U.S.C. § 929 (2008).....	22
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6121	21
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/24-2.1	22
Act of the Corporation of the City of Washington of Dec. 9, 1809	20
Administrative Code of the City of New York, NY §§ 10-301(16), 10-303.1	22
Aurora, IL Code of Ordinances, § 29-49.....	21
Cal. Penal Law §§ 12320, 12275-12289.5.....	21, 22
Cambridge Municipal Code §§ 9.16.20 – 9.16.50.	21
Cincinnati, OH Administrative Code § 708- 37.	22
City Code of the City of Evanston, IL § 9-8-2	21
City of Chicago, IL Municipal Code §§ 8-20- 030(h), 8-20-40, 8-20-50	21
City of Chicago, IL Municipal Code §§ 8-20- 030(k), 8-20-40, 8-20-50	21
Code of the City of Albany, NY §§ 193-13 – 193-16.....	22
Code of the City of Buffalo, NY §§ 180-1(b), (f)	22

Code of the City of Rochester §§ 47-5(b), (f)	22
Code of Ordinances of the City of Dayton §§ 138.24 – 138.99	22
Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, OH §§ 628.02-628.99	22
Col. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-109.....	22
Columbus City, OH Code §§ 2323.11(G)(1), 2323.31	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202a–j, m–o	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-2021	22
D.C. Code §§ 7-2501.01(13a), 7-2505.02.....	22
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02.....	20
Fla. Stat. § 790.31	22
Ga. Code §§ 16-11-120 – 16-11-125	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 134-1, 134-4(e)	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8(a)	22
Highland Park, IL City Code §§ 134.001 – 134.099	21
Ind. Code § 35-47-5-11	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 237.060(7), 237.080.....	22
La. Rev. Stat. §§ 40:1810-12	22
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 140 §§ 121, 131M.....	21

Md. Code §§ 4-301 – 4-303.....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A § 1056.....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.224c	22
Miss. Code § 97-37-31	22
Morton Grove, IL Village Code §§ 6-2-1 – 6-2-3	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C: 39-1(w), 2C: 39-5(f), 2C: 58-12	21
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C: 39-1(f)	22
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(18), 265.01(8)	22
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(21-22), 265.10, 265.20(16).....	21
Oak Park Village Code §§ 27-1-1, 27-2-1	21
Oakland, CA Municipal & Planning Codes §§ 9.36.400 – 9.36.440	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 1289.19.....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.350	22
P.R. Laws Ann. 25 § 456m.....	21
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25 § 455(j), 458(j), 459a	22
PA101a-04a, 112a	20
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47-20.1.....	22
S.C. Code § 16-23-710	22

South Bend, IN Code of Ordinances §§ 13-94 – 13.99	22
Toledo, OH Municipal Code §§ 549.01(c), 549.25	21
Toledo, OH Municipal Code §§ 549.01(x), 549.23, 549.25	22
Town of Georgetown Ordinance of Oct. 24, 1801	19, 20
Tx. Penal Code §§ 46.01(9), 46.05 (2)	22
Tx. Penal Code §§ 46.01(12), 46.05 (7)	22
Village of Wilmette, IL Code of Ordinances § 12-24	21
Wilmington, DE City Code § 36-156	22
Winnetka, IL Village Code § 9.12.020.....	21

Other Authorities

Warren E. Burger, <i>The Right to Bear Arms</i> , Parade Mag., Jan. 14, 1990	11, 12
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The Hidden History of the Second Amendment</i> , 309 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 3 (1998)	30
The Centers for Disease Control, <i>WISQARS Injury Mortality Reports (1999-2004)</i> , <a href="http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mort
rate_10_sy.html">http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mort rate_10_sy.html	27, 28, 29

- The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *WISQARS, Leading Cause of Death Reports (1999-2004)*, <http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/leadcaus.html> 1, 2, 26, 29
- Children's Defense Fund, *Protect Children, Not Guns (2007)*, available at www.childrensdefense.org/gunreport 22, 26
- Philip J. Cook & Jens Ludwig, *Gun Violence: The Real Costs* (Oxford Univ. Press 2002) 27
- Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 *Geo. L.J.* 309 (1991) 19, 30, 31
- D.C. Dep't of Health, Center for Policy, Planning, and Epidemiology, State Center for Health Statistics, Research and Analysis Division, *Homicide in the District of Columbia, 1995-2004*, (Feb. 1, 2007), available at [http://www.doh.dc.gov/doh/lib/doh/services/administration_of_fices/schs/pdf_5yrs_homicides_1995-2004\(final\).pdf](http://www.doh.dc.gov/doh/lib/doh/services/administration_of_fices/schs/pdf_5yrs_homicides_1995-2004(final).pdf)..... 28
- Mark Duggan, *More Guns, More Crime*, 109 *J. Pol. Econ.* 1086 (2001) 29
- Erwin Griswold, *Phantom Second Amendment 'Rights'*, *Wash. Post*, Nov. 4, 1990 12

- Linda Gunderson, *The Financial Costs of Gun Violence*, 131 *Annals of Internal Medicine* 483 (1999)..... 27, 28
- Jean Lemaire, *The Cost of Firearm Deaths in the United States: Reduced Life Expectancies and Increased Insurance Costs* (2005), available at <http://knowledge.wharton.upenn.edu/papers/1294.pdf?CFID=48458188&CFTOKEN=83914080&jsessionid=a830d9608bc97d6668e1> 27
- Sanford Levinson, *The Embarrassing Second Amendment*, 99 *Yale L.J.* (1989)..... 12, 13
- Colin Loftin, et al., *Effects of Restrictive Licensing in Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia*, 325 *New England J. Med.* 1615 (1991) 28, 29
- Nat'l Public Radio, *D.C. Mayor Addresses Blow to Handgun Ban* (Mar. 13 2007), available at <http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=7867355>..... 28
- Lewis Powell, *Capital Punishment, Remarks Delivered to the Criminal Justice Section, ABA* (Aug. 7, 1988) 12
- President Ronald Reagan's Statement Upon Signing H.R. 3131, 22 *Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc.* 1130 (Sept. 1, 1986)..... 24
- U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Crime Data Brief, Guns and Crime: Handgun Victimization, Firearm Self-Defense, and Firearm Theft* (Apr.

1994), <i>available at</i> www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/ascii/hvfsdaft.t xt.....	26
<i>Reed Williams & Shawna Morrison, Police:</i> <i>No Motive Found, Roanoke Times, Apr.</i> 26, 2006	20
